implementation of IFRS 9 by these two companies reduced Remgro’s carrying value of equity accounted investments
and reserves by R735 million.

The impact of the implementation of IFRS 15 amounted to a reduction in the carrying value of equity accounted
investments and reserves of R298 million, of which R289 million is attributable to SEACOM Capital Limited (SEACOM).
SEACOM adjusted the accounting of its indefeasible right of use contracts which included the obligation to provide
services at various capacities across two networks and with different pricing structures for which cash is received in
advanced.

134 FINANCIAL REPORT   |   Notes to the summary financial statements

D. IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF IFRS 9 AND IFRS 15 ON THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF FINANCIAL POSITION
The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected
by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from
the numbers provided.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (EXTRACT)

30 June 2018

R million

As
previously
presented IFRS 9 IFRS 15

1 July 2018
Restated

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investments – Equity accounted 73 722 (795) (298) 72 629

– Available-for-sale 3 067 (3 067) – –
– �Financial assets at FVOCI – 3 067 – 3 067

Current assets
Debtors and short-term loans 8 599 (25) 12 8 586
Total assets 150 928 (820) (286) 149 822

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Reserves 84 865 (805) (298) 83 762
Shareholders’ equity 98 098 (805) (298) 96 995
Non-controlling interest 15 348 (9) (4) 15 335
Total equity 113 446 (814) (302) 112 330
Deferred taxation 5 268 (6) (3) 5 259
Trade and other payables 9 904 – 19 9 923
Total equity and liabilities 150 928 (820) (286) 149 822

3. COMPARISON WITH THE PRIOR YEAR
On 2 July 2018 the Unilever Spreads business, Siqalo Foods Proprietary Limited (Siqalo Foods), became a wholly owned
subsidiary of Remgro (refer to “Related party transactions” for further detail). Furthermore and as previously reported,
Remgro holds the majority of voting rights in Distell Group Holdings Limited (Distell) since 11 May 2018, which resulted in
the investment in Distell being consolidated from that date.

As a result of the above transactions, certain line items in the statement of financial position and income statement are not
directly comparable with the prior year. The accounting for these business combinations has been completed and the fair